

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

JAY ASHCROFT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-01062-SEP

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.
ANDREW BAILEY, in his official
capacity as Missouri Attorney General

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-01063

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Article III Standing 1

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish that the Executive Order Imposes
 Any Cognizable Burden on State Resources..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Other Standing Theories Fail 5

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should be Dismissed Because They Fail to State a Plausible
Claim for Relief 7

 A. The Executive Order Reflects the President’s Constitutional Role..... 8

 B. The Executive Order Does Not Implicate Federalism Principles..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Other Miscellaneous Objections Lack Merit 11

CONCLUSION 15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKE.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. First Legal Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. CV 22-3029, 2023 WL 4581313 (D.D.C. July 18, 2023).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	10
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Crawfordv. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	7
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , No. 20-10753, 2020 WL 6204477 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)	7
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D. Kan. 2018).....	6

<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic, Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	14
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	11
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	14
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Keefer v. Biden</i> , No. 1:24-CV-00147, 2024 WL 1285538 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2024)	1
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	3
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	8
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	13
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11
<i>Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of EngineersEng'rs</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....	3

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 3, 4

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 4, 6, 11

Wilburn v. Astrue,
626 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2010) 13

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n,
595 U.S. 398 (2022)..... 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 595..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 597..... 12

20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(23)..... 6, 8

5 U.S.C. § 7324(a) 12

52 U.S.C. § 20301..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 20305..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 20501(a) 9

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) 8

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(2)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 111-84, §§ 577-89 (2009)..... 9

Uniformed & Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, Pub. L. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (1986) ... 13

Regulations

Executive Order 14019, 86 Fed. Reg. 13,623 (Mar. 7, 2021) *passim*

Other Authorities

Demos Applauds Biden’s Executive Order Aimed at Facilitating Voter Registration, Urges Strong Follow-Through, Demos (March 7, 2021)..... 12

Exec. Action to Advance Democracy: What the Biden Harris Admin. & the Agencies Can Do to Build a More Inclusive Democracy, Demos (Dec. 3, 2020)..... 12

The White House, *Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Admin. Releases Rep. on Native Am. Voting Rights* (Mar. 24, 2022), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/03/24/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-releases-report-on-native-american-voting-rights/>..... 5

The White House, *Fact Sheet: The Biden-Harris Admin. Continues to Promote Access to Voting* (Mar. 5 2023), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2023/03/05/fact-sheet-the-biden-harris-administration-continues-to-promote-access-to-voting/>..... 5

The White House, *Fact Sheet: President Biden to Sign Exec. Order to Promote Voting Access* (Mar. 7, 2021), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/07/fact-sheet-president-biden-to-sign-executive-order-to-promote-voting-access/> 5
